POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
examined by an independent physician designated to conduct
such an examination for the Retirement System.
Amended by R.2001 d.66, effective February 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4060(a), 33 N.J.R. 684(a).
Added (a)3.
Amended by R.2006 d.130, effective April 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4521(a), 38 N.J.R. 1578(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2011 d.235, effective September 6, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. l l 77(a), 43 N.J.R. 2364(b).
Substituted "certify" for "furnish", and in the first sentence, deleted
"of Trustees" following "Board".
17:4-2.4 Training requirements

that prescribed by the PTC as set forth in (a)2 above. The
employer must certify to the Division that such basic
training course was satisfactorily completed.
(b) As required under N.J.S.A. 43:16A-1(2b), permanent,
full-time firefighters are required to successfully complete the
Firefighter I certification prescribed under N.J.A.C. 5:73-4.2,
4.3 and 4.4, or as determined by the Board.
1. Since all firefighting applicants must comply with
N.J.A.C. 5:73-4.2, 4.3 and 4.4, the PFRS Board has deter-
mined that comparable training pursuant to the New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs, Division of Fire Safety
- Office of Training and Certification guidelines will be
the only authorized agency to determine if the firefighting
applicant's training meets the requirements for the
Firefighter 1 certification.
New Rule, R.2008 d.373, effective December 15, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4678(a), 40 N.J.R. 6991(b).
Section was "Reserved".
Amended by R.2011 d.235, effective September 6, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1177(a), 43 N.J.R. 2364(b).

even after "reductions in age" have been taken into account,
cannot establish membership in any State-administered retire-
ment system. Since enrollment in the PFRS is a condition of
employment (N.J.S.A. 43:16A-3(1)), these individuals cannot
be hired.
(h) Municipal statutes provide that in some situations
volunteer and exempt firefighters in municipalities may be
appointed to full-time firefighter positions if they are not over
TREASURY-GENERAL
40 years of age at the time of their appointments. This proper
appointment of someone who is past their 35th birthday to a
municipal fire department does not negate the eligibility
requirement that someone not be past their 35th birthday to be
enrolled in the PFRS. Therefore, any appointees under this
provision are required to enroll in the PERS.
Amended by R.2000 d.292, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1320(a), 32 N.J.R. 2599(a).
Rewrote (c) and (d); and recodified former (d)3 as (e).
Amended by R.2003 d.204, effective May 19, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 508(a), 35 N.J.R. 2186(a).
Rewrote (b ).
Amended by R.2006 d.130, effective April 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 452l(a), 38 N.J.R. 1578(a).

cancelled due to the member's return to employment and
reenrollment in the Retirement System pursuant to the
provisions ofN.J.S.A. 43:16A-15.3, a new retirement appli-
cation must be filed with the Division in accordance with (a)
through ( c) above. The previous retirement allowance shall
then be reinstated, and the new retirement allowance, based
on the member's subsequent covered employment, shall com-
mence. Except in the case of disability, the previous and
subsequent retirement allowances shall then be combined and
paid in one monthly benefit check. The retirement allowance
shall become effective on the first of the month following
receipt of the application unless a future date is requested.
Amended by R.2001 d.66, effective February 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4060(a), 33 N.J.R. 684(a).
Rewrote section.
Amended by R.2007 d.12, effective January 16, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3284(a), 39 N.J.R. 237(b).
17:4-6.3
In the introductory paragraph of ( d), substituted a colon for ", an"; in
(d), inserted designation l; in (d)l, inserted "An" and "a physical", and

17:4-6.3
( d) Should the member continue to receive a salruy beyond
the effective date of retirement after approval of the retire-
ment by the Board, no retirement benefits shall be paid for the
period where the member received salruy and no salruy or
service credit shall be provided for the service rendered after
the approved, effective date of retirement. This restriction
also applies to payments of accrued sick or vacation time that
is paid in periodic payments on the employer's regular pay-
roll schedule.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:4-6.2 and amended by R.2001 d.66,
effective February 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4060(a), 33 N.J.R. 684(a).
Rewrote the section. Former N.J.A.C. 17:4-6.3, Effective date; death
prior thereto, recodified to N.J.A.C. 17:4-6.2.
Amended by R.2005 d.232, effective July 18, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 573(a), 37 N.J.R. 2687(a).
In (a), substituted "Except as provided by N.J.A.C. 17:4-6.7, a" for
"A"; rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2006 d.130, effective April 3, 2006.